23 LC 126 0052

House Resolution 85

By: Representatives Frye of the 122<sup>nd</sup>, Gaines of the 120<sup>th</sup>, Wiedower of the 121<sup>st</sup>, Rhodes of the 124<sup>th</sup>, Douglas of the 78<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Georgia Museum of Art on the grand occasion of its 75th
- 2 anniversary; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Georgia Museum of Art opened to the public on November 8, 1948, and
- 4 was designated the official state museum of art by the legislature in 1982; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in its 75 years, the museum has dedicated itself to promotion of the arts
- 6 statewide, providing free art education for countless Georgians; and
- 7 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding institution be
- 8 appropriately honored during this special time.
- 9 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 10 the members of this body recognize and commend the Georgia Museum of Art upon the
- 11 grand occasion of its 75th anniversary and extend sincere best wishes for continued success.
- 12 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 14 Georgia Museum of Art.